

Case No. 12-17668

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN SANDOVAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

Case No. 2:12-CV-00578-RCJ-PAL

The Honorable Robert C. Jones, District Judge.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jon W. Davidson

Tara L. Borelli

Peter C. Renn

Shelbi D. Day

LAMBDA LEGAL

DEFENSE AND

EDUCATION FUND, INC.

3325 Wilshire Blvd.,

Ste. 1300

Los Angeles, CA 90010

Tel.: (213) 382-7600

Carla Christofferson

Dawn Sestito

Dimitri Portnoi

Melanie Cristol

Rahi Azizi

O'MELVENY &

MYERS LLP

400 S. Hope St.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tel.: (213) 430-6000

Kelly H. Dove

Marek P. Bute

SNELL & WILMER LLP

3883 Howard Hughes

Parkway, Ste. 1100

Las Vegas, NV 89169

Tel.: (702) 784-5200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 4 |
| ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO | 16 |
| II. NEVADA’S MARRIAGE BAN INFLICTS PROFOUND HARMS UPON SAME-SEX COUPLES AND THEIR CHILDREN, AND SHUNTING SAME-SEX COUPLES INTO REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIPS DOES NOT CURE THESE HARMS..... | 17 |
| A. The Marriage Ban Deprives Same-Sex Couples’ Families of a Sweeping Safety Net of Federal Protections | 17 |
| B. The Marriage Ban Visits a Host of Other Practical Harms and Difficulties upon Same-Sex Couples’ Families | 22 |
| C. The Marriage Ban Inflicts Profound Dignitary Harms upon Same-Sex Couples’ Families | 27 |
| III. NEVADA’S MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES SAME-SEX COUPLES’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND LIBERTY INTERESTS, INCLUDING THEIR RIGHT TO EQUAL DIGNITY..... | 30 |
| A. The Marriage Ban Denies Same-Sex Couples the Fundamental Right to Marry and Other Important Liberty Interests | 31 |
| B. The Marriage Ban Improperly Infringes the Right to Equal Dignity | 38 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| IV. NEVADA’S MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION | 48 |
| A. Heightened Review Applies to Sexual Orientation Discrimination..... | 49 |
| 1. No Ninth Circuit precedent forecloses heightened scrutiny | 50 |
| 2. Although this Court already has found a history of discrimination against gay people, the district court refused to follow that holding..... | 52 |
| 3. Sexual orientation is not related to the ability to contribute to society..... | 54 |
| 4. Sexual orientation is a core, defining, and immutable characteristic..... | 55 |
| 5. The District Court erred by ruling that relative political powerlessness requires a group’s chances of legislative success to be “virtually hopeless.” | 58 |
| B. At a Minimum, Rational Basis Review of the Marriage Ban Must Be Meaningful, Although the Marriage Ban Cannot Withstand Any Form of Rational Review..... | 62 |
| 1. The Court must closely consider a law that targets and demeans a historically disfavored group or impinges upon important relationships | 62 |
| 2. Same-sex couples may not be barred from marriage merely to sustain the tradition of excluding them or based on a private view that their inclusion mars the institution | 66 |
| a. Tradition | 66 |
| b. Caution | 69 |
| c. Private bias | 70 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 3. No additional rationales offered by Defendant Officials or Intervenor can survive rational basis review | 72 |
| a. Excluding same-sex couples from marriage promotes neither “responsible procreation” nor interests in child welfare, serving instead only to harm Plaintiff Couples’ children..... | 72 |
| i. Channeling procreation..... | 73 |
| ii. Promoting children’s well-being | 78 |
| b. Affording same-sex couples access to civil marriage will have no effect on religious liberties | 84 |
| C. Nevada’s Marriage Ban Also Discriminates Based on Sex, Further Warranting Heightened Review..... | 86 |
| D. Nevada’s Marriage Ban Discriminates with Respect to Fundamental Rights and Liberty Interests and Must Be Afforded Heightened Scrutiny for that Reason as Well | 92 |
| V. BAKER V. NELSON PRESENTS NO BARRIER TO RELIEF IN THIS CASE | 95 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 97 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 60 |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... | 6, 7, 95, 96, 97 |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)..... | 58 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... | 50, 51, 64, 75 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... | 52 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 82 |
| <i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)..... | 32 |
| <i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... | 31 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... | 57 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 50, 51, 54, 58, 59 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... | 32 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 91 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... | 46 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... | 76, 77, 80, 82, 94 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... | 59, 60, 61, 96 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 31, 35, 36, 75, 77 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... | 93 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... | 29 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... | 65 |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... | 96 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... | 96, 97 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 41 |
| <i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)..... | 70 |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... | 87, 88, 89 |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... | 62 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... | 40, 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | passim |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... | 89 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | passim |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... | 34 |
| <i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)..... | 97 |
| <i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... | 52, 58 |
| <i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)..... | 65 |
| <i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)..... | 31 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)..... | 87 |
| <i>Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... | 93 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 31, 42 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | 41 |
| <i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... | 91 |
| <i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... | 42, 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)..... | 29, 89, 92 |
| <i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... | 71 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... | 40 |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 31, 42 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 37, 39, 43, 46, 80 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 183 U.S. 557 (1896)..... | 91 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 52, 55, 79, 80 |
| <i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... | 93 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... | 31, 42 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... | 29, 48 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... | 76 |
| <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... | 40 |
| <i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... | 95 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)..... | 38 |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... | 41 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 185 L. Ed. 2d 615 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2013)..... | 70 |
| <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... | 87 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... | 44, 92 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)..... | 85 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... | 42 |
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)..... | 29 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 67 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... | 41 |
| <i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)..... | 41 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... | 35, 36, 37, 76 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... | 82 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 46 |
| <i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... | 70 |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... | 89 |
| <i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... | 79, 80 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... | 67 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... | passim |
